

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *223
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 22.12.2022


IMPETUS TO MSMES IN INDUSTRIAL MANUFACTURING SECTOR


*223.        DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposals to give a healthy impetus to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), especially in Industrial Manufacturing Space;
(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) the total number of MSMEs which have utilized the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme in the State of Tamil Nadu during the last two years and the current year, district-wise;
(d) whether the Government has tried to capture the various types of enterprises under the MSMEs which have availed and benefited from various Government programmes and schemes declared in an attempt to revive the sector post Covid-19; and
(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *223
FOR 22.12.2022 REGARDING “IMPETUS TO MSMES IN INDUSTRIAL MANUFACTURING
SECTOR”

(a) & (b): In order to give a healthy impetus to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), the Government runs several programmes which are aimed at addressing challenges faced by the sector.
These inter-alia include, access to finance, technology, marketing and skills. Some of the schemes include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for MSEs, Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), Micro and Small Enterprise – Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Public Procurement Policy (PPP) for MSEs, Procurement and Marketing Scheme (PMS), MSME Technology Centres (MSME-TCs).

(c):          The total number of MSMEs which have utilized the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee
Scheme in the State of Tamil Nadu during the last two years and the current year, district-wise is enclosed as Annexure-I.

(d) & (e): The Government has announced the Aatmanirbhar Bharat Package in 2020 for revival of MSME sector. This inter-alia includes Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), Self-Reliant India Fund, Udyam Registration for MSMEs. The details are enclosed as Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the lok sabha starred question no. †*223 for answer on 22.12.2022

The total number of guarantees issued under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) in the State of Tamil Nadu during the last two years and the current year, district-wise is given below:

District-wise number of guarantees under ECLGS issued for the state of Tamil Nadu
 No of Guarantees issued

S.No.
DISTRICT FY2021 FY2022

FY2023
(Nov. 2022) Cumulative till Nov. 2022

1. ARIYALUR 2399 685 9 3093
2. CHENNAI 48718 8923 974 58615
3. COIMBATORE 36586 6652 1188 44426
4. CUDDALORE 25453 23853 495 49801
5. DHARMAPURI 9347 4108 344 13799
6. DINDIGUL 12613 4729 96 17438
7. ERODE 19012 5378 942 25332
8. KANCHIPURAM 37792 9238 227 47257
9. KANYAKUMARI 20353 6566 186 27105
10. KARUR 5914 664 62 6640
11. KRISHNAGIRI 10920 7084 565 18569
12. MADURAI 24927 11588 196 36711
13. NAGAPATTINAM 15913 7959 51 23923
14. NAMAKKAL 16230 3689 1063 20982
15. NILGIRIS 4380 2414 41 6835
16. PERAMBALUR 2297 1230 26 3553
17. PUDUKKOTTAI 12671 5982 50 18703
18. RAMANATHAPURAM 7600 292 28 7920
19. SALEM 53109 5879 750 59738
20. SIVAGANGA 8691 4341 46 13078
21. THANJAVUR 27256 10268 580 38104
22. THENI 5343 2993 90 8426
23. THOOTHUKUDI 11481 5110 164 16755
24. TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 29690 8062 477 38229
25. TIRUNELVELI 31838 6961 332 39131
26. TIRUPPUR 13327 4761 145 18233
27. TIRUVALLUR 30745 13818 207 44770
28. TIRUVANNAMALAI 16468 10100 175 26743
29. TIRUVARUR 13248 10125 105 23478
30. VELLORE 24358 28087 1135 53580
31. VILLUPURAM 25520 14573 156 40249
32. VIRUDHUNAGAR 14847 6180 605 21632
 Grand Total 619047 242292 11510 872849


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) and (e) of the lok sabha starred question no. †*223 for answer on 22.12.2022


1. Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS): The Emergency Credit Line Guarantee
Scheme (ECLGS) was announced as part of the Aatma Nirbhar Bharat Package in May, 2020 to support eligible MSMEs and other business enterprises to meet their operational liabilities and resume businesses in view of the distress caused by the COVID-19 crisis. This scheme covers all the sectors of the economy. Under this, 100% guarantee is provided to Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) in respect of the credit facility extended by them to eligible borrowers. The scheme is valid till 31.03.2023. The ECLGS is implemented by Department of Financial Services (DFS), Ministry of Finance. As reported by DFS, under ECLGS as on 30.11.2022, total 1.192 crore guarantees amounting to Rs. 3.588 lakh crore have been issued. The State-wise detail are as below :

ECLGS State-wise Data as on 30.11.2022, since inception
S. No. State Guarantee Nos. Guarantee Amount (Cr)
1.  Andaman & Nicobar 2,119 149.05
2.  Andhra Pradesh 2,93,483 13,009.56
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 2,431 135.03
4.  Assam 5,54,326 3,784.24
5.  Bihar 8,31,154 5,157.37
6.  Chandigarh 7,296 1,276.9
7.  Chhattisgarh 2,02,051 6,126.79
8.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 3,379 660.73
9.  Delhi 1,07,152 23,534.73
10.  Goa 13,120 1,488.87
11.  Gujarat 3,78,714 34,377.55
12.  Haryana 2,08,184 16,613.46
13.  Himachal Pradesh 52,259 2,435.03
14.  Jammu & Kashmir 68,990 2,443.16
15.  Jharkhand 3,04,484 4,102.96
16.  Karnataka 8,94,934 23,853.98
17.  Kerala 5,42,371 11,935.8
18.  Ladakh 1,035 54.18
19.  Laksha Deep 375 2.2
20.  Madhya Pradesh 5,74,262 11,218.24
21.  Maharashtra 10,29,614 59,168.73
22.  Manipur 10,612 142.14
23.  Meghalaya 11,566 240.51
24.  Mizoram 3,896 64.52
25.  Nagaland 7,599 80.06
26.  Orissa 9,45,805 6,717.95
27.  Puducherry 23,230 602.76
28.  Punjab 2,20,638 11,335.4
29.  Rajasthan 5,57,790 17,825.2
30.  Sikkim 8,395 131.34
31.  Tamilnadu 9,12,202 39,498.58


32.  Telangana 1,48,006 15,183.97
33.  Tripura 62,848 295.08
34.  Uttar Pradesh 8,27,096 21,878.69
35.  Uttarakhand 75,172 3,324
36.  West Bengal 20,35,590 20,045.5
 Total 1,19,22,178 3,58,894.26


2. Self-Reliant India Fund
The Government of India has announced Fund of Funds with the nomenclature Self Reliant India (SRI)
Fund to infuse Rs. 50,000 crore as equity funding in those MSMEs which have the potential and viability to grow and become large units. Under this scheme total size of fund of Rs. 50,000 Crore has a provision of Rs.10,000 Crore from Government of India and Rs.40,000 Crore leverage through Private Equity / Venture Capital funds. This initiative is aimed at providing growth capital to the deserving and eligible units of MSME sector. For further operationalization of SRI Fund, Ministry of MSME has sanctioned and released Rs. 343.73 crore (FY – 2021-22, Rs. 180.34+FY -2022-23, Rs. 163.38)  to
NVCFL since inception. As on 30.11.2022, total 32 Daughter Funds have been empanelled with NVCFL (Mother Fund) and by way of investing of Rs. 2335 Cr, 125 potential MSMEs have been assisted. The State-wise detail is as below:

State-wise details of Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund Scheme since inception as on 30.11.2022

Sl. No. State No of units
1 Andaman & Nicobar 00
2 Andhra Pradesh 02

3 Arunachal Pradesh 00
4 Assam 01

5 Bihar 01

6 Chandigarh 01

7 Chhattisgarh 01

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 00

9 Daman & Diu 00

10 Delhi 11
11 Goa 00

12 Gujarat 09

13 Haryana 07

14 Himachal Pradesh 01

15 Jammu & Kashmir 00

16 Jharkhand 00

17 Karnataka 28

18 Kerala 00

19 Ladakh 00

20 Laksha Deep 00

21 Madhya Pradesh 03

22 Maharashtra 41

23 Manipur 00


24 Meghalaya 00

25 Mizoram 00

26 Nagaland 00

27 Orissa 03

28 Pondicherry 00

29 Punjab 01

30 Rajasthan 00
31 Sikkim 00

32 Tamil Nadu 07

33 Telangana 03

34 Tripura 00

35 Uttar Pradesh 05

36 Uttarakhand 00

37 West Bengal 00

Total 125


3. Udyam Registration for MSMEs
Udyam Registration Portal i.e. www.udyamregistration.gov.in was introduced on 01.07.2020 to simplify the procedure for business owners to register their business under Micro Small Medium Enterprise (MSME). As per the Udyam Registration Portal, the 1,27,10,493 number of micro, small and medium enterprises (manufacturing & Service) State-wise for the period from 01/07/2020 to 19/12/2022 since its introduction is as under:

S.No
.

State Name

Manufacturing Service

Micro Small Medium Total Micro Small
Mediu
m

Total

1  Andhra Pradesh  77421  5870  708  83999  271680 9663  569  281912

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

1798  62  10  1870  3485  106  9  3600

3  Assam  51272  1629  132  53033  107300 3684  265  111249

4  Bihar  130504  2084  198  132786  362207 8092  360  370659

5  Chhattisgarh  30211  2552  425  33188  132108 4480  345  136933

6  Goa  4458  339  61  4858  19212  590  47  19849

7  Gujarat  354513  30625  3406  388544  578963 17748  1440  598151

8  Haryana  109687  10937  1198  121822  304933 10462  705  316100

9  Himachal Pradesh 12553  1121  223  13897  56619  1301  52  57972

10  Jharkhand  43381  1405  150  44936  165131 3738  197  169066

11  Karnataka  182326  10544  1228  194098  537410 16965  1207  555582

12  Kerala  89807  4220  451  94478  207463 8054  501  216018

13  Madhya Pradesh  128577  6959  764  136300  443619 11033  513  455165

14  Maharashtra  561813  27977  3757  593547
179288

6
34703 3311

183090
0

15  Manipur  18582  109  1  18692  20447  294  15  20756

16  Meghalaya  1423  82  10  1515  5118  165  19  5302


http://www.udyamregistration.gov.in/


17  Mizoram  2390  28  0  2418  6794  102  6  6902

18  Nagaland  3626  42  3  3671  5388  73  6  5467

19  Odisha  57015  2098  210  59323  197888 6048  365  204301

20  Punjab  126999  8650  1032  136681 320548 8097  469  329114

21  Rajasthan  291094  12591  1139  304824 649266 13096 756  663118

22  Sikkim  733  21  2  756  3091  70  9  3170

23  Tamil Nadu  408829  19410  1955  430194 890486 19408 1284  911178

24  Telangana  83022  7083  1058  91163  306079 9937  849  316865

25  Tripura  5236  129  11  5376  10540  339  20  10899

26  Uttar Pradesh  292406  12828  1377  306611 736605 20571 1257  758433

27  Uttarakhand  25519  1780  226  27525  89758  1932  99  91789

28  West Bengal  111865  7658  921  120444 273148 12585 939  286672

29
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

1624  33  1  1658  5819  163  3  5985

30  Chandigarh  3820  362  61  4243  17000  867  82  17949

31
Dadar &Nagar
Haveli

1785  372  81  2238  4935  129  6  5070

32  Daman and Diu  1110  294  59  1463  2016  63  6  2085

33  Delhi  104852  11072  1303  117227 213955 13114 1571  228640

34
Jammu and
Kashmir

49788  874  88  50750  102458 1878  94  104430

35  Ladakh  1301  21  0  1322  3297  46  2  3345

36  Lakshadweep  81  0  0  81  403  0  0  403

37  Puducherry  4234  289  34  4557  14984  371  21  15376

Total  3375655  192150  22283
359008

8
886303

9
23996

7
17399

912040
5

G. TOTAL 1,27,10,493


	(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)

